
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 27 November 2018
Ask For: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

5 DECEMBER 2018

A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 5 
December 2018 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Day (Chairman); Councillors: Bambridge, Buckley, Braidwood, Campbell, Connor, 
Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Evans, Larkins (Vice-Chairman), Messenger, R Potts, Pugh and 
Townend.

A G E N D A
Item
No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2)

To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 26 
September 2018, copy attached.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 14)

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – 
MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 15 - 32)

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2019-20 (Pages 33 - 70)

7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY RISK REVIEW (Pages 71 - 76)

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 77 - 80)

9. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT (Pages 81 - 110)

Declaration of Interests Form

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Bambridge, Buckley, 
Braidwood, Campbell, Connor, Dexter, Dixon, Evans, Larkins, 
Messenger and Pugh.

In Attendance: Councillors L Piper and S Piper.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Larkins seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2018.

4. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017-18 

Mr Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources, introduced 
the report which presented Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
work carried out at Thanet District Council for 2017-18.

Councillor Reverend Piper spoke under council procedure rule 20.1.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The Letter confirmed that Grant Thornton gave an unqualified option on the 

Council’s financial statements on 31July 2018, and were satisfied that the 
Council had proper arrangements in place to ensure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

 The Harbour and Port accounts had been audited by Grant Thornton as it 
formed part of the Councils accounts.  They were also subject to an additional 
review by Grant Thornton in accordance with the Harbours Act 1964.

 The 2017/18 accounts that the Committee agreed at the last meeting were 
correct, they had been produced in accordance with all relevant legislation 
and had been confirmed as accurate by the external auditor.  Mr Willis offered 
to meet with Members if they wished to seek clarification on any element of 
the 2017/18 accounts.

Members noted the report.

5. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the 
report noting that there had been four internal audit assignments completed since the 
last committee meeting; three concluded substantial assurance and one concluded 
substantial/reasonable assurance.  Five follow up reviews had also been completed.  
EKAP’s performance was shown in appendix 4 of the report.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 Since publication of the agenda, the East Kent Housing – Safeguarding 

Children and Vulnerable Groups follow up review had been completed.  The 
level of assurance had risen from reasonable/limited to reasonable.

 The next audit of East Kent Services - Business Rates would review the 
business rate retention scheme pilot.

 The Your Leisure and Museums audits had been postponed as these 
departments were currently undergoing an internal review.  It was expected 
that these audits would be included in the 2019/20 audit plan.

Members agreed to note the report, and agreed that changes to the 2018-19 internal 
audit plan, resulting from changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 
of the report be approved. 

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Willis introduced the report which provided the Committee with an update of 
corporate risk in accordance with the risk strategy.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The risk levels for the Local Plan, Health and Safety at Work and Information 

Governance had reduced since the last meeting of the Committee.
 The Homelessness risk level remained at 12, however a lot of work had been 

done to reduce homelessness within the District which appeared to be having 
a positive impact.  It was hoped that this success may have led to a reduction 
in risk level when the Committee received the update at the next meeting.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.40pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Thanet District Council
Year ending 31 March 2019

5 December 2018

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | December 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress at December 2018 4

Audit Deliverables 5

Sector Update 6

Links 14

2

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | December 2018

This paper provides the Governance an
[...]
ww.gov.uk/government/news/social-housing-green-paper-a-new-deal-for-social-housing

Institute for Fiscal Studies

https://www.ifs.org.uk/uploads/publications/comms/R148.pdf

11

Links

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – MID YEAR 

REVIEW REPORT 2018-19 
 
 
Meeting Governance and Audit Committee – 5 Dec 2018 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151        

Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for      

Financial Services and Estates 
 
Status For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report summarises treasury management activity and prudential/ treasury 
indicators for the first half of 2018-19. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee:  

● Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are 
shown. 

● Recommends this report to Cabinet. 

 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The financial implications are highlighted in this report. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a suitably           
qualified named officer to keep control of the council’s finances.          
For this council, this is the Deputy Chief Executive, Tim Willis, and            
this report is helping to carry out that function. 

Corporate Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s 
compliance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Equalities Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector 
Equality Duty 

There are no equity and equalities implications arising directly from          
this report, but the council needs to retain a strong focus and            
understanding on issues of diversity amongst the local community         
and ensure service delivery matches these. 
 
It is important to be aware of the council’s responsibility under the            
Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and show evidence that due          
consideration had been given to the equalities impact that may be           
brought upon communities by the decisions made by council. 
 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES  
(tick those relevant)✓✓ 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick   
those relevant)✓✓ 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

  Delivering value for money 
✓✓ 

Promoting inward investment 
and job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open  
communications 

 

 

1 Introduction and Background 
1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017). 

1.2 Treasury management is defined as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit 
of optimum performance consistent with those risks.”  

1.3 The primary requirements of the Code include receipt by the full council of an 
annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement (including the Annual 
Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy) for the year 
ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

 
1.4 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 
 

● An economic update for the first half of the 2018-19 financial year; 
● A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy; 
● The council’s capital expenditure (see also the Capital Strategy) and 

prudential indicators; 
● A review of the council’s investment portfolio for 2018-19; 
● A review of the council’s borrowing strategy for 2018-19; 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

● A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2018-19; 
● A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2018-19. 
 

1.5 The Treasury Management Strategy was agreed by council on 8 February 
2018, and the Capital Strategy and Non-Treasury Investment Report were 
both agreed by Cabinet on 18 September 2018. As at 30 September 2018, 
there have been no key changes to these documents. 

2 Link’s Interest rate forecasts (issued by Link on 3 October 2018) 
2.1 The council’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services, has provided the 

following forecast: 
 

 

2.2 The flow of generally positive economic statistics after the end of the quarter             
ended 30 June meant that it came as no surprise that the Monetary Policy              
Committee (MPC) came to a decision on 2 August to make t
[...]
vities by 1st January 2019. This is known as “ring-fencing”. Whilst 
smaller banks with less than £25bn in deposits are exempt, they can choose 
to opt up. Several banks are very close to the threshold already and so may 
come into scope in the future regardless. 

 
8.2 Ring-fencing is a regulatory initiative created in response to the global           

financial crisis. It mandates the separation of retail and SME deposits from            
investment banking, in order to improve the resilience and resolvability of           
banks by changing their structure. In general, simpler, activities offered from           
within a ring-fenced bank, (RFB), will be focused on lower risk, day-to-day            
core transactions, whilst more complex and “riskier” activities are required to           
be housed in a separate entity, a non-ring-fenced bank, (NRFB). This is            
intended to ensure that an entity’s core activities are not adversely affected            
by the acts or omissions of other members of its group. 

 
8.3 While the structure of the banks included within this process may have            

changed, the fundamentals of credit assessment have not. The council will           

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 

continue to assess the new-formed entities in the same way that it does             
others and those with sufficiently high ratings, (and any other metrics           
considered), will be considered for investment purposes. 

 
9 Options 
 
9.1 The recommended option (to ensure regulatory compliance as set out in 

section 1 of this report) is that the Governance and Audit Committee:  

● Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that 
are shown. 

● Recommends this report to Cabinet. 

 

9.2 Alternatively, the Governance and Audit Committee may decide not to do this 
and advise the reason(s) why. 

10 Next Steps 
 
10.1 This report is to go to Cabinet (January 2019) and then council for approval.  

 
11 Disclaimer 
11.1
[...]
a single payment of principal at 

the end of the term. 

Financing Costs as a Proportion of Net Revenue Stream 

This shows (section 7.1 of report), separately for HRA and GF, the percentage of the               
Council’s revenue stream that is used to finance the CFR (net interest payable and Minimum               
Revenue Provision (MRP)). 

MRP is the annual resource contribution from revenue which must be set against the CFR               
so that it does not increase indefinitely. 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5
Annex 2



 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY FOR 2019-20 
 
 
 
 

Meeting  Governance and Audit Committee – 5 Dec 2018 
 

Report Author  Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 
151 Officer 

 
Portfolio Holder  Councillor Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for 

Financial Services and Estates 
 

Status  For Decision 
 

Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

Executive Summary:  

This report and annexes includes the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy, 
Capital Strategy and Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2019-20 
 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and council. 

 
 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and Value 
for Money  

The financial implications are highlighted in this report and 
annexes. 

Legal  Section 151 of the 1972 Local Government Act requires a 
suitably qualified named officer to keep control of the council’s 
finances. For this council, this is the Deputy Chief Executive, 
Tim Willis, and this report and annexes is helping to carry out 
that function. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



2 

Corporate Failure to undertake this process will impact on the council’s          
compliance with the Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

Equalities Act 2010 
& Publ
[...]
ding 
unrated investments). 

Liquidity – in respect of this area the Council seeks to maintain: 

● Bank overdraft - £0.5m 

● Liquid short term deposits of at least £10m available with a week’s notice. 
● Weighted average life benchmark is expected to be 0.5 years, with a maximum 

of 5 years. 

Yield   - local measures of yield benchmarks are: 

● Investments – internal returns above the 7 day LIBID rate 

And in addition that the security benchmark for each individual year is (excluding 
unrated investments): 

 

 1 year 2 years 3 years 4 years 5 years 
Maximum 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 

 

Note: This benchmark is an average risk of default measure, and would not 
constitute an expectation of loss against a particular investment.  

4.6 End of year investment report 

At the end of the financial year, the Council will report on its investment activity as 
part of its Annual Treasury Report.  

4.7        Use of external fund managers  

It is the Council’s policy not to use external fund managers for any part of its 
investment portfolio.  

 
5        OPTIONS 

 
That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



22 

a) Approves this report and annexes, including each of the key elements of this 
report and annexes listed below, and recommends that it is approved by 
Cabinet and Council. 

 
 
• The Capital Plans, Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2019-20 to 

2021-22, including the Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator. 
• The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. 
• The Treasury Management Strategy for 2019-20 to 2021-22 and the 

Treasury Indicators. 
• The Investment Strategy for 2019-20 contained in the Treasury 

Management Strategy, including the detailed criteria. 
• The Capital Strategy for 2019-20. 
• The Non-Treasury Investments Report for 2019-20. 
 
 
 

b) Does not approve this report and annexes and does not recommend that it is 
approved by Cabinet and Council (advising the reason(s) why); thereby not 
complyi
[...]
 to: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and s151 Officer 

 
Corporate Consultation  

 
Finance  Gary Whittaker, Interim Head of Financial and Procurement Services 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

 
Page 77

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
5 December 2018 Governance and Audit

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Status For Decision 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Key Decision No

Recommendation(s):
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 9 annex 2 as it 
contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no direct financial implications.

Legal As per Part 3 of Schedule 12A and Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

Corporate Thanet District Council will endeavour to keep the number of exempt 
reports it produces to a minimum in order to promote transparency.

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

Executive Summary: 

This report is necessary in order to exclude the press and public from the meeting for 
consideration of item 9 annex 2. It will weigh the public interest factors for disclosure against 
the public interest factors for exemption and explain why the exemption factors take priority. 

The report will also state the which paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) the author is using in order to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be 
addressed in this report.

Please indicate which is aim is relevant to the report. 
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act,
Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods Promoting open communications 

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Whilst the starting point for all public meetings of the Council is to admit the public 
and press, they may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that confidential or exempt information would 
be disclosed. Under such circumstances, confidential or exempt information may be 
excluded from the public agenda. The public and press must be excluded from 
meetings if confidential information will be considered and disclosed, and such 
material must be excluded from the public agenda.

Meaning of confidential information

1.2 Confidential information means information given to the Council by a Government 
Department on terms which forbid its public disclosure or information which cannot be 
publicly disclosed by Court Order.

Exempt information – discretion to exclude public

1.3 Subject to Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (right to a fair trial) the public may 
be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that “exempt” information would be 
disclosed.

2.0 Exempt information

2.1 The full rules are set out in Part 3 of Schedule 12A and Part VA of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as Amended).

3.0 Reason Why Agenda Item 9 annex 2 is considered to be “exempt”

3.1 The report author has classified Agenda Item 9 annex 2 as disclosing exempt 
information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) thereby suggesting that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting whilst this item is debated.

Page 80

Agenda Item 8



4.0 Justification/Public Interest Test

4.1 PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FOR DISCLOSURE

Factors suggested by the Information Commissioner as being relevant to an 
assessment of public interest apply to this information. Disclosure would:-

1. Further public understanding of the issues involved;

2. Promote accountability and transparency by the Council for the decisions it 
takes;

PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS FOR EXEMPTION
Considerations which may weigh against a decision to disclose information include:

1. Good local government depends on good decision-making and this needs to be 
based on the best advice available and a full consideration of all the options 
without fear of premature disclosure;

2. Advice should be broad based and there may be a deterrent effect on external 
experts or stakeholders who might be reluctant to provide advice because it might 
be disclosed;

3. The impartiality of the officers might be undermined if advice was routinely made 
public as there is a risk that officials could come under political pressure not to 
challenge ideas in the formulation of policy, thus leading to 
[...]
e relevant member of 
Senior Management Team, as well as the manager for the service reviewed. 

1.3 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the priority of 
the recommendations, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions, and the 
risk to the Council.

1.4 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance.

1.5 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Appendix 2 to 
the EKAP report.

1.6 The purpose of the Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is to provide 
independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and 
non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

1.7 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 
environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee.

Page 84

Agenda Item 9



2.0 Summary of Work 

2.1 There have been eight internal audit assignments completed during the period.

2.2 In addition, four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.

2.3 For the six-month period to 30th September 2018, 143.88 chargeable days were delivered 
against the revised target of 323.36 days which equates to 44.5% plan completion.

2.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time.

3.0 Options 

3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report.

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2018-19 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved.

3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant 
Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as 
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up.

3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any 
areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management 
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion 
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant 
Director.

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer), Ext. 7617
Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services.

Annex List

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 05-12-2018

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2018-19 Previously presented to and approved at the 6th 

March 2018 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting

Internal Audit working papers Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership 

Corporate Consultation 

Finance Tim Willis,  Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer )
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1

 
QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 
[...]
the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.  

What if I am unsure?

If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 External Audit Update Report
	5 Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy – Mid Year Review report 2018-19
	18-19 mid year treasury report ANNEX 1
	18-19 mid year treasury guidance ANNEX 2

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2019-20
	Treasury Mgmt Strategy 2019-20 GA annexes 1 - Google Docs
	Treasury Mgmt Strategy 2019-20 GA incl annexe 2 - Google Docs
	Treasury Mgmt Strategy 2019-20 GA incl annexe 3 - Google Docs
	Annex 4 - CAPITAL STRATEGY 2019-20
	Annex 5 - NON-TREASURY INVESTMENTS 2019-20 (incorp 2018 guidance notes)

	7 Corporate Risk Management - Quarterly Risk Review
	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly I

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Bambridge, Buckley, 
Campbell, Connor, Larkins, Messenger, R Potts and Pugh.

Councillor Shonk

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Larkins proposed, Councillor Campbell seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018.

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Dean, Grant Thornton UK LLP, introduced the External Audit Update for the 2019-20 
financial year. The report set out what work had been completed, and the timetable for 
future work to be carried out. 

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The workshops mentioned in the report were designed for finance officers.
 Mr Willis offered to provide Councillor Messenger with information regarding the 

percentage of services that were outsourced, and the percentage of services that 
were done by local authority trading companies.

Members noted the report.

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – 
MID YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2018-19 

Mr Willis Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer introduced the report which 
summarised the treasury management activity and prudential/treasury indicators for the 
first half of the 2018/19.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The capital expenditure estimate had been revised from £9.2million to 

£20.9million due to the funding of programmes that had slipped from 2017/18 in 
to the 2018/19 year.

 There was a lot of economic uncertainty which made future predictions of the 
financial markets, and their impact upon on the capital programme difficult.

 The Council was looking at the options in response to the demand for housing 
within the District.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Larkins seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely:



2

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee: 

 Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown.
 Recommends this report to Cabinet.’

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2019-20 

Mr Willis, introduced the report which included the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Capital Investment strategy and Non-treasury Investments report for 2019/20.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Larkins seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely:

‘That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and Council’

7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY RISK REVIEW 

Mr Willis introduced the report and highlighted where updates had been made. Mr Willis 
advised that the current Risk Management Strategy had been in place for three years 
and was due to be reviewed.  It was expected that Members would have the opportunity 
the consider the updated Strategy following its revision in spring 2019. 

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 Political stewardship had been given the maximum risk rating of 16.
 Brexit had been added to the register and had been given a high risk rating of 12.
 The harbour flap gate risk had reduced to 4.  It was expected that it would be 

removed from the risk register as the work to replace the flap gates had been 
completed.

 Preparations were ongoing to mitigate the potential risks surrounding a disorderly 
Brexit.

Members noted the report.

8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Members agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of agenda item 9 annex 2 as it contained exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended).

9. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report 
noting that there had been eight internal audit assignments completed since the last 
committee meeting; two achieved substantial assurance, one achieved a 
substantial/reasonable assurance, two achieved a reasonable assurance, two achieved 
limited assurance and one assignment did not require an assurance.  In addition, four 
follow up reviews had been completed.  EKAP’s performance was shown in appendix 4 
of annex 1 of the report.



3

During consideration of the report and annex 1, it was noted that:

 The risk rating categories from A to F shown in the food safety audit, were not a 
reflection of hygiene or cleanliness at the premises.  The type of food prepared 
and sold at the premises determined the risk rating.  

 The Council had challenges to meet the Government’s of having 2.3% of the 
workforce enrolled in apprentice schemes by March 2020.

 Mr Howes offered to investigate and advise Councillor Messenger whether there 
were compatibility issues between the computer systems used by the Estates 
department and Legal Services department that would impact upon the asset 
disposal process.

 Audits of Your Leisure and Museums had been postponed until 2019/20 as these 
areas were undergoing an internal review.

 The satisfaction surveys were made as simple as possible in order to encourage 
the maximum number of responses.  Senior managers were regularly reminded 
to encourage their teams to complete the surveys.

 It was agreed that a representative from operational services should be present 
at future meetings of the committee.

The meeting went into closed session and Members considered annex 2 of the report.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 8.20pm


